Cash flow from investing activities -7,717,668 -5,046,022 -2,671,646
Cash flow from financing activities -41,334,046 -30,254,603 -11,079,443
Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents -44,300,860  -59,614,221 15,313,361

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents due to currency translation -744,895  490,661 -1,235,556
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 319,514,233  249,964,314 69,549,919
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 274,468,478  190,840,754 83,627,724

Composition of cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents 274,468,478 190,840,754 83,627,724
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 274,468,478  190,840,754 83,627,724

1 �Prior-year figures adjusted to reflect application of IAS 19

22

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  |   Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity (IFRS)

Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity (IFRS)

Share capital
Capital
reserve

Statutory
reserve

Retained
earnings

Treasury
stock

Non-controlling
interest

Other
comprehen-
sive income

Currency
differences

Total
shareholders'

equity

[EUR] [EUR] [EUR] [EUR] [EUR] [EUR] [EUR] [EUR] [EUR]

Status before adjustment
01.01.2012 48,000,000 1,890,047 2,164,937 114,803,415 -52,070 11,475,828 8,086 1,568,423 179,858,666
Adjustment before IAS 19 0 0 0 84,353 0 84,353 0 0 168,706
Status after adjustment
01.01.2012 48,000,000 1,890,047 2,164,937 114,887,7681 -52,070 11,560,1811 8,086 1,568,423 180,027,3741

Change in the scope
of consolidation 0 0 0 -404,960 0 0 0 0 -404,960
Dividends to
non-controlling interest 0 0 0 0 0 -1,065,088 0 0 -1,065,088
Dividends to
shareholders of CTS AG 0 0 0 -21,118,086 0 0 0 0 -21,118,086
Net income before
non-controlling interest 0 0 0 21,316,147 0 4,684,295 0 0 26,000,442
Available-for-sale
financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 -6,232 0 -6,232
Foreign exchange
differences 0 0 0 0 0 29,604 0 -39,597 -9,993
Actuarial gains and losses 0 0 0 0 0 25,710 -231,631 0 -205,921
30.06.2012 48,000,000 1,890,047 2,164,937 114,680,869 -52,070 15,234,702 -229,777 1,528,826 183,217,534

Status 01.01.2013 48,000,000 1,890,047 2,400,000 147,500,194 -52,070 14,521,702 -302,980 1,467,600 215,424,493
Adjustment before IAS 19 0 0 0 277,963 0 68,527 -209,968 532 137,054
Status after adjustment
01.01.2013 48,000,000 1,890,047 2,400,000 147,778,157 -52,070 14,590,229 -512,948 1,468,132 215,561,547
Change in the scope
of consolidation 0 0 0 -2,104 0 0 0 0 -2,104
Dividends to
non-controlling interest 0 0 0 0 0 -1,158,531 0 0 -1,158,531
Dividends to
shareholders of CTS AG 0 0 0 -27,357,521 0 0 0 0 -27,357,521
Net income before
non-controlling interest 0 0 0 27,564,956 0 5,503,859 0 0 33,068,815
Available-for-sale
financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 -9,098 0 -9,098
Cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 0 388,644 0 388,644
Foreign exchange
differences 0 0 0 0 0 -133,564 0 206,130 72,566
Actuarial gains and losses 0 0 0 0 0 66,464 66,464 0 132,928
30.06.2013 48,000,000 1,890,047 2,400,000 147,983,488 -52,070 18,868,457 -66,938 1,674,262 220,697,246

1 �Prior-year figures adjusted to reflect application of IAS 19

23

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  |  Selected notes to the consolidated financial statements

1. 	Preli minary statements

CTS EVENTIM AG (hereinafter: ‘CTS AG’) is a corporate enterprise listed on the stock exchange and domiciled in
Munich; its head office is located in Bremen. The consolidated financial statements for the first six months of fiscal 2013,
now presented as an interim report for CTS AG and its subsidiaries, were approved for publication by the Management